January, 2024 at 1.30 p.m. shall take place before the Master’s
Court, (Courtroom No. 23), 2nd Floor, New Supreme Court
Building, Cr Edith Cavell & Desroches St, Port Louis, the Sale by
levy of: “Une portion de terrain de la contenance de DOUZE
PERCHES ET DEMIE (12½ P) soit CENT TRENTE HUIT DECI-
MAL NEUF TOISES (138.9 T) ou CINQ CENT VINGT SEPT ET
SOIXANTE CENTIEMES METRES CARRES (527.60 M²), située
au quartier de Flacq lieu dit Grand Rivière Sud Est (Deux Frères)
et bornée d’après un rapport de Monsieur Robert Foiret, arpenteur
juré, le 25/11/1976, enregistré au Reg :- A 400 No.

[...]

Notice is hereby given that on Thursday the 15th day of February
2024, at 1.30 p.m. shall take place before the Master’s Court,
Supreme Court (New Supreme Court Building) situate at Cr
Desroches and Edith Cavell Streets, Port Louis, the Sale by Levy
of « Une portion de terrain de la contenance de QUATRE CENT
SOIXANTE HUIT METRES CARRES (468 M2), située au quartier
de Flacq, lieudit Petite Victoria, Trou d’Eau Douce et bornée
d’après un rapport, avec plan figuratif y joint dressé par Monsieur
Louis Maurice Dumazel, ancien arpenteur juré, le 04/04/2003,
enregistré au Reg. LS 50/3137, comme suit :- (PIN No.

[...]

Notice is hereby given that on Thursday the 8th day of February,

2024 at 1.30 p.m. shall take place before the Master’s Court,
(Courtroom No. 23), 2nd Floor, New Supreme Court Building, Cr
Edith Cavell & Desroches St, Port Louis, the Sale by levy of: “Une
portion de terrain de la contenance de DEUX CENT SOIXANTE ET
ONZE METRES CARRES (271 M2) (étant le Lot No.7), située au
quartier des Plaines Wilhems, lieu dit Trianon (Quatre Bornes),
mais en réalité à Jacarandas Avenue, Quatre Bornes, et bornée
d’après le partage en nature ci-après relaté comme suit: D’un coté,
par Jacarandas Avenue, une réserve d’un mètre cinquante cen-

[...]

SEPT DECIMAL CINQUANTE METRES CARRES (7.50 M²) situé
à l’arrière de l’immeuble en regardant la façade principale. Le tout
couvrant une superficie totale de SOIXANTE DOUZE METRES
CARRES ET VINGT CENTIEMES DE METRE CARRES (72.20
M²). Et une quote part à concurrence  de CINQ CENT VINGT
HUIT/MILLIEMES (528/1,000èmes) des parties communes y
attachées, y compris le sol. Together with all buildings, construc-
tions and plantations existing thereon and all dependencies and
appurtenances thereof, generally whatsoever, without any excep-
tion or reservation the whole as morefully described in title deed

[...]

une longueure totale de CENT CINQUANTE NEUF METRES
QUATRE VINGT TROIS CENTIMETRES (159 M 83 CMS), Du
troisième côté, par Rughoo Ramkhelawon, sur QUATRE VINGT
ONZE METRES QUARANTE CENTIMETRES (91 M 40 CMS) ; Et
du quatrième et dernier côté, par Jamortee Foolee, sur CENT
SOIXANTE DIX HUIT METRES (178 M 00). Together with all build-
ings, constructions and plantations erected and/or to be erected
thereon and all dependencies and appurtenances thereof, general-
ly whatsoever, without any exception or reservation, the whole as
morefully described in an Affidavit of prescription, solemnly

[...]

the first side, by a common road THREE METRES AND SIXTY SIX
(3 M 66) wide, separating the aforesaid property from that of
F.U.E.L Sugar Estate on TWENTY TWO METRES (22 M 00) ; On
the second side, partly by Vadivel Veerasamy and partly by Loga
Satien on a total length of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN
METRES AND FIFTY SIX (137 M 56) ; On the third side, by « Petit
Bois Road » on TWENTY NINE METRES AND SEVENTY (29 M
70) ; And on the fourth and last side by another plot of land belong-
ing already to the said Issack Allbocus on ONE HUNDRED FOUR-
TEEN METRES AND THIRTY (114 M 30) ;

[...]

shall take place before the Master’s Court, situate at New Supreme
Court Building, Edith Cavell Street, Port Louis, the sale by licitation
prosecuted at the request of Mrs Jyotee SHIBDUT against Mr.
Ravind GOORDYAL of “A portion of land of the extent of TWO 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY NINE SQUARE METRES (269m2) - PIN
1401260065 - Being Domain Lot No. 5, forming part of ‘State Land
Caroline’, situate in the district of Flacq, place called Caroline and
bounded as follows:- Towards the North, by Lot No. 4 on sixteen
metres (16.00m); Towards the East, by an access road four metres